
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 4 October 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.   

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on 6 September 2022.  
3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Cabinet will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  
5   Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums (Pages 9 - 

14) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolution: 
 
 
 
That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the Appendix to 
the agenda report be applied for the 2023-2024 financial year.    

6   Determination of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023 – 2024 (Pages 15 - 
40) 

Public Document Pack



 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 
following resolutions: 
 
That Cabinet recommend the proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2023-2024 be approved by full Council. 

That Cabinet delegate approval for mid-year changes in the Scheme, where it 
is deemed appropriate to the Director for Housing & Communities following 
consultation with the Director of Corporate Services and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate Services and Revenues and Benefits. 

 
7   WSCC's Concession Contract for the Provision of Electric Vehicle Charge 

Points and Related Services (Pages 41 - 56) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolutions: 
 
That Cabinet resolves that the Council joins the West Sussex County 
Council Concession Contract for the planning, installation, operation and 
maintenance of an electric vehicle charging network. 

That Cabinet resolves that Parking Services retains the remaining £36,700 
electric vehicle charging points budget to enable the installation of EVCPs in 
new locations and/or the expansion of provision in existing locations 
whether the Council joins the WSCC contract or not and potentially in 
locations rejected by CK but where the Council wishes to see EVCP 
provision. 

OTHER DECISIONS 
  
8   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public 

inspection 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting  
9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of agenda item 11 and 12 whether the 

public including the press should be excluded from the meeting on the following 
ground of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 namely 
Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) and because, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
[Note The report and its appendices within this part of the agenda are attached for 
members of the Council and relevant only (printed on salmon paper)]  

10   Phase 2 of Coastal Partners; Transfer of Staff (Pages 57 - 60) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the exempt report and make the resolution 

as set out in section 2.1 of the report.   
11   Recording Equipment in Committee Rooms (Pages 61 - 63) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the exempt report and make the resolution 

as set out in section 2.1 of the report.  



 
 
 

NOTES 
 

(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 

their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 

 
(3) Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are advised of the 

following;  
 

• Where public meetings are being held at East Pallant House in order to best 
manage the space available members of the public are in the first instance 
asked to listen to the meeting online via the council’s committee pages.  

• Where a member of the public has registered a question they will be invited 
to attend the meeting and will be issued a seat in the public gallery.  

• You are advised not to attend any face to face meeting if you have 
symptoms of Covid.  

 
(4) Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 

photographing, filming or recording of t
[...]
e the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 6 September 2022 at 6.00 pm

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding

Members Absent  

In attendance by invitation  

Officers Present Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), 
Ms P Bushby (Divisional Manager for Communities), 
Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant (Technical and 
Exchequer)), Mrs K Dower (Principal Planning Officer 
(Infrastructure Planning)), Mr A Frost (Director of 
Planning and Environment), Mr A Forward (ICT 
Manager), Mr L Foord (Divisional Manager for 
Communications, Licensing & Events), Mr K Gillett 
(Valuation and Estates Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss 
(Director of Growth and Place), Mrs V McKay (Divisional 
Manager for Growth), Mr H Monaghan, Mrs S Peyman 
(Divisional Manager for Culture), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief 
Executive), Mrs F Stevens (Divisional Manger for 
Planning) and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate 
Services)

1 Chair's Announcements 

Cllr Lintill welcomed all those present. She drew attention to the later start time of 
6pm as the meeting forms part of the evening meeting trial. 

There were no apologies for absence or late items.

Cllr Lintill then paid tribute to Kevin Hughes who was a district councillor between  
May 2019 and April 2021. All those present held a minutes silence in memory of 
Kevin.

2 Approval of Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record.

Ð«¾´·½ Ü±½«³»²¬ Ð¿½µ

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



3
[...]
r Catlow outlined 
accounting standards and the impact of accounting entries. He clarified that if 
statutory override became permanent then it will just be an accounting entry and not 
affect  the Council Taxpayer. 

In a vote the following resolution was agreed:

RESOLVED

That the Treasury Management outturn report be duly considered.

7 Approval of the draft Infrastructure Business Plan 2023-28 for consultation 
(with the City, Town and Parish Councils and Key Infrastructure Delivery 
Commissioners) 

Cllr Taylor introduced the item. She added an additional risk. The loss of CIL due to 
developers implementing schemes with a greater proportion of affordable housing. 
Cllr Lintill confirmed the Plan had been through the Development Plan and 
Infrastructure Panel.

Cllr Taylor asked for information on the further delay of IBP 349. Mrs Dower 
explained that the delay is linked to work on the Local Plan. Discussions are taking 
place with West Sussex County Council and members will be updated once further 
information is known. 

In a vote the following resolution was agreed:

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet approve the Draft Infrastructure Business Plan 2023-28 (Appendix 
1 as amended) for consultation (with the City, Town and Parish Councils, 
neighbouring local authorities including the South Downs National Park Authority 
and key infrastructure Delivery Commissioners) for a period  of six weeks from 13 
September to 25 October 2022. 

8 Business Continuity Infrastructure (Duplicate Server Facility) 

Cllr Wilding introduced the item.

Cllr Dignum asked whether a real time simulation had taken place. Mr Forward 
confirmed that a number tests took place over a three to four month period with a 
final test which severed the IT links to East Pallant House. He confirmed that within 
six hours all hosted and external solutions had been reconnected.

Cllr Lintill on behalf of the Cabinet congratulated Mr Forward and his team on the 
project.

In a vote the following resolution was agreed:

RESOLVED

Page 3



To note the Post Project Evaluation (PPE) for the building and commissioning of an 
offsite IT disaster recovery solution for the Council. 

9 Development Management Division - Workload and Resources 

Cllr Taylor introduced the item.

In a vote the following resolution was agreed:

RESOLVED

That Cabinet approves the release of £40,000 from reserves to cover the cost of a 
temporary agency planning manager to address a current staff vacancy. 

10 Future Funding for the Community Warden Service 

Cllr Briscoe introduced the item. Mrs Bushby wished to note feedback that the 
Community Warden Service is valued. 

Cllr Moss had requested to speak and was invited to do so by Cllr Lintill. He gave 
his support to the service and shared his disappointment that the vacant post would 
not be recruited to at this time. Mrs Shepherd responded and explained that the 
resignation of a member of the team had provided opportunity to look at the overall 
budget of the team and at a time of financial difficultly it had provided an opportunity 
to make a saving whilst retaining the service as a whole. Mr Ward adding that an 
update on the council’s financial position will be brought before members. 

Cllr Oakley had also requested to speak and was invited to do so by Cllr Lintill. He 
asked members to consider where priorities for funding lie and drew attention to the 
background work on the review which had not taken account of Tangmere’s current 
population and its demographic spread. Mrs Bushby confirmed that had been 
rectified and revised information provided. She added that the Senior Warden would 
provide cover to other Wardens during times of annual leave. The workload of all 
Wardens will also be kept under review. 

Cllr Dignum asked for clarification on the funding of the roles. Mrs Bushby explained 
that the new funding model provided a more equitable split between all partners. 
She confirmed that the new model has been shared with partners and there had 
been little comment to date. 

Cllr Dignum asked whether there were areas without Wardens that would benefit. 
Mrs Bushby explained the highest areas of crime and deprivation were covered. 

Cllr Dignum wished to note that he felt it untimely to remove the additional ‘floating’ 
Warden role at a time of austerity. 

Cllr Taylor noted that often Wardens save money by intervening in incidents before 
they escalate and require Police intervention. 

Page 4



Cllr Sutton asked members to leave the operational matters to the officers noting 
that not all areas of the district have a Warden.

Cllr Briscoe wished to note the value he sees in the Warden service but also that he 
is mindful where it is possible to save money. 

Cllr Dignum explained he would vote against reducing the number of Wardens.

Cllr Wilding explained that members would have to make some difficult decisions 
over the next year and as such he would support the recommendations. 
Mr Ward clarified that the proposed pay settlement would likely cost the council £1 
million on its staffing bill with inflation adding a further £1 million to be found. 

Cllr Dignum requested a vote on each recommendation separately as he could not 
support them all. Cllr Lintill agreed. 

In a vote the following resolutions and recommendations were agreed with Cllr 
Dignum voting against recommendation 2 and Cllr Taylor abstaining:

RESOLVED

1. That Cabinet approve the new funding model based on the number of 
community wardens per area. 

2. That Cabinet agree the proposal to delete the current vacant community 
warden post. 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

That funding of 50% of the total cost of the Community Warden Service for 3 years 
from 1 April 2023 (as set out in para 5.2) be approved, subject to match funding 
being secured by partners.

11 Moving the website into the Cloud 

Cllr Sutton introduced the item.

Cllr Moss had requested to speak and was invited to do so by Cllr Lintill. He gave 
his support to the project and to seeing more services available online. Mrs 
Shepherd noted that most of the council’s services were now available online.

Cllr Plant asked whether residents would notice a difference. Mr Monaghan 
explained that there would be less webpage downtime. Mr Foord added that long 
term there would be opportunity for additional functionality in the Cloud system. 

In a vote the following resolutions and recommendations were agreed:

RESOLVED

That Cabinet approves;

Page 5



1. A four-year contract with Goss Interactive to move the Council’s website 
platform into the Cloud, to improve online services and security. 

2. The additional revenue budget of £21,399   to be funded from the general 
fund reserves for this financial year and for subsequent years to be added to 
the base budget.

3. The one-off costs of £15,750, for on boarding to be  funded from general fund 
reserves. 

12 Urgent Decision Notice 

Cabinet noted the Urgent Decision Notice relating to Westward House Energy 
Efficiency and Thermal Comfort project August 2022. 

13 Late Items 

There were no late items.

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda items 15 and 
16. This was seconded by Cllr Taylor and agreed by the Cabinet with a vote to go 
into part II.
 
RESOLVED
 
That with regard to agenda items 15 and 16 the public excluding the press should 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.
 
Members took a short break.

15 Proposed new lease for Sea Cadets, Chichester 

Cllr Dignum introduced the item.

Cllr Oakley and Cllr Moss had both asked to speak on the item and were invited to 
do so by Cllr Lintill. Both requested that the item be deferred.

Mr Gillett responded to questions raised by Cllr Oakley.

Mr Bennett was invited to provide legal comment by Cllr Lintill.

Cllr Sutton and Cllr Dignum gave support to a deferral. 

Page 6



Following comments from Cllr Briscoe, Cllr Plant and Cllr Wilding and responses 
from Mrs Hotchkiss and Mr Gillett Cllr Lintill used her authority to defer the item for 
further information gathering. 

RESOLVED

The Leader deferred the item for further information to be gathered by officers to 
clarify points raised by members.

16 St James Rent Subsidy Scheme Review 

Cllr Dignum introduced the item. He asked members to agree the following points, 
the first two from section 5.2 of the report following the Economic Development 
Panel’s comments:

1. Delete the brackets from section 5.2.
2. Remove the ‘if required’ from bullet point 1 of section 5.2.
3. To give officers discretion to offer a 25% subsidy in ‘year 2’ of qualifying 

leases.  

Mrs McKay then responded to a point of clarification required from Cllr Plant.

In a vote the following resolution was agreed:

RESOLVED

That Cabinet approve the recommendation as set out in sections 2.1 and 2.2 of the 
report as amended. 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 7



Ì¸· °¿¹» · ·²¬»²¬·±²¿´´§ ´»º¬ ¾´¿²µ

Page 8



Chichester District Council 
 
CABINET         4 October 2022  

 
Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums  

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Paul Jobson, Revenues and Debt Recovery Manager 
Tel: 01243 534501           E-mail: pjobson@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:    
Peter Wilding, Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services, Revenues and Benefits  
Tel: 01428 707324           E-mail: pwilding@chichester.gov.uk  
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1. That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the Appendix to 
the a
[...]
ng stock, 
as quickly as possible, by refurbishing properties in need of major repair, in a timely 
manner. In terms of structural alterations, the Council does not accept that those 
property owners who are making this type of alteration, should be treated more 
favourably than other property owners in the district.   

The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) 
Act 2018 brought in the power for councils to increase the maximum levels of the 
empty homes’ premium. 

At its meeting on the 5 October 2021, Cabinet resolved that for 2022/2023 financial 
year a 100% empty homes premium be charged for properties vacant for between 2 
and 5 years. In respect of properties that have been empty for between 5 years and 
10 years Cabinet resolved to charge a premium of 200% and for properties empty for 

Page 13



Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums 
 

Appendix 1 
 
over 10 years 300%. It is proposed for the financial year 2023/24 to maintain these 
levels of premium. 

Bringing empty properties back into use forms part of the Council’s housing strategy 
and the extra cost of an empty homes’ premium may encourage owners of long-term 
empty properties to bring them back into use.  

Page 14



Chichester District Council 

THE CABINET         October 2022 

Determination of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023-2024 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Marlene Rogers Benefits & Systems Manager 
Tel: 01243 534644 E-mail: mrogers@chichester.gov.uk 

 
Cabinet Member: 
Cllr Peter Wilding, Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services, Customer 
Services, Revenues and Benefits    
Tel: 01428 642464 E-mail: pwilding@chichester.gov.uk  
 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That Cabinet recommend the proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2023-2024 be approved by full Council. 

2.2. That Cabinet delegate approval for mid-year changes in the Scheme, 
where it is deemed appropriate to the Director for Housing & Communities 
foll
[...]
oposed to commit to the contract is at 
Appendix 1, 2 & 3.  

 
3. Recommendation  

3.1. That Cabinet resolves that the Council joins the West Sussex County 
Council Concession Contract for the planning, installation, operation 
and maintenance of an electric vehicle charging network. 

3.2. That Cabinet resolves that Parking Services retains the remaining 
£36,700 electric vehicle charging points budget to enable the 
installation of EVCPs in new locations and/or the expansion of 
provision in existing locations whether the Council joins the WSCC 
contract or not and potentially in locations rejected by CK but where 
the Council wishes to see EVCP provision. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sballard@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:pplant@chichester.gov.uk


4. Background 

4.1. In early 2022 WSCC and all other West Sussex district and borough 
councils (DnBs) signed a contract with Connected Kerb (CK) as their 
supplier for the planning, installing, operation and maintenance of electric 
vehicle charge points (EVCP). There is no statutory obligation on the 
District Council to install EVCPs but electric vehicles (EVs) are likely to be 
the dominant powertrain for cars and vans and the Council has land 
(predominantly car-parks) on which it can foster and encourage EV 
ownership and use in the district. 

4.2. An earlier (now aborted) WSCC contract was considered by Cabinet at its 
meetings on 3 November and 8 December 2020. Cabinet resolved that the 
Council should not join the concession contract and: 

‘That the Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Director for Planning 
and the Environment in collaboration with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Chichester Contract Services to consider the content 
of the West Sussex County Council Electrical Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure contract once it has been received and to decide whether 
it would be appropriate at that stage to bring a further report back to 
Cabinet’.  

4.3. The contract is a concession contract 
[...]
land across the district and enable the 
Council to have more influence in the delivery of the concession contract 
in the district and West Sussex.  

5.3. Joining the contract would also fit with the Corporate Plan policy to ‘protect 
our environment as we move towards a low carbon future’. 

6. Proposal 

6.1. The proposal is to join the WSCC concession contract and offer the  
assets indicated at Appendices 1 – 3 for potential EVCP provision and to 
maintain ownership and operational control of four EVCPs at the 
Northgate and East Pallant House car parks, Chichester.  

6.2. To maintain a Parking Services’ EV charging points budget of £36,700. 
The budget would enable the installation of EVCPs in new, or the 
expansion of provision in existing locations whether the Council joins the 
WSCC contract or not and potentially in locations rejected by CK but 
where the Council wishes to see EVCP provision. The Council would not 
seek to install EVCP in locations where CK wish to install and the Council 
agrees. 

7. Alternatives considered 

7.1. To not join the WSCC contract and to continue to develop the Council’s 
own network. This would require determining a Council strategy for the 
delivery of EVCP’s, bidding for one of two government grants and forming 
a relationship with a provider. This would require additional staffing 
resource and for which success is uncertain (see 4.9 above).  

7.2. To consider other delivery models available to the Council and their 
relative benefits and disbenefits compared to those of joining the contract: 
For similar reasons to those given in 7.1 above this option is not 
considered appropriate. 

7.3. To watch the WSCC concession contract develop further before joining it: 
WSCC has recently reported positive progress (see 4.10) in the 
implementation of the contract and so it is not thought that there will be 
significant knowledge gains through observing progress further. As such it 
is now considered appropriate to join the contract in order to contribute to 
it and maximise its possibility of success. As such this option is not thought 
appropriate. 

8. Resource and legal implications 

8.1. The further work involved to join the contract can be carried out within 
current resources and Legal Services’ audit of the contract (including the 
lease document) indicates that there are no legal constraints to not join the 
contract. Should the Council join the contract then an in-house working 
group would be set up to manage the process whereby the Council would 

Page 45



have EVCP’s installed on its land, again this is within the existing 
resources of Legal Services, Estates, Car Parks and Environmental 
Protection. 

8.2. The alternative of further delivery of EVCP’s in-house is likely to require 
additional staff resources, which might amount up to 1 FTE for a minimum 
of eight months at an approximate cost of up to £50k together with new 
District Network Operator (DNO) connections which will further add to the 
cost to the Council (the current EVCP service offering by the Council is, as 
per a previous Cabinet resolution, designed to be revenue neutral). 

9. Consultation 

9.1. Adoption of the WSCC concession contract was considered by 
Environment Panel at its meeting on 5 September 2022. The Panel 
resolved: 

That the Environment Panel recommends to Cabinet that the Council 
joins the West Sussex County Council Concession Contract for the 
planning, installation, operation and maintenance of an electric vehicle 
charging network. 

That the Environment Panel recommends to Cabinet that Parking 
Services retains the remaining £36,700 electric vehicle charging points 
budget to enable the installation of electric vehicle charge points. 

9.2. No formal consultation has been undertaken by the Council, nevertheless, 
the WSCC eform link has been promoted to relevant organisations in 
Chichester District as described in paragraph 4.7 above. This exercise will 
be repeated to encourag
[...]
ed Services


	10 Phase 2 of Coastal Partners; Transfer of Staff
	11 Recording Equipment in Committee Rooms



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 4 October 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent Mr A Dignum 
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer), 
Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and Environment), 
Mr P Jobson (Taxation Manager), Mrs M Rogers 
(Benefits Manager), Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing 
and Communities), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), 
Ms A Stevens (Divisional Manager for Environmental 
Protection) and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate 
Services) 

   
17    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed all those present and listening online. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dignum. 
 
Cllr Lintill explained that she had accepted one late item relating to one membership 
change for Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel (DPIP). 
  

18    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 September 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
  

19    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

20    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
  



21    Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Plant asked whether the empty home premium had reduced the number of 
empty homes. Cllr Wilding explained that the figure had increased. Mr Jobson 
added that the policy encourages the use of second homes.  
 
Cllr Taylor explained that the number of second homes which are not required to 
pay Council Tax or Business Rate Tax but have use of council facilities such as 
refuse collection has caused concern. She added that she supported the 
recommendation. Mr Jobson explained that it has been acknowledged by 
Government but at present a property only has to be available for let and not 
occupied by lets to qualify for the exemption.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the Appendix to the 
agenda report be applied for the 2023-2024 financial year. 
  

22    Determination of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023 – 2024  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following recommendation and resolution were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the Appendix to the 
agenda report be applied for the 2023-2024 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommend the proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023-2024 
be approved by Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet delegate approval for mid-year changes in the Scheme, where it is 
deemed appropriate for the Director for Housing and Communities following 
consultation with the Director of Corporate Services and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate Services and Revenues and Benefits. 
  

23    WSCC's Concession Contract for the Provision of Electric Vehicle Charge 
Points and Related Services  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. 
 



Cllr Moss had requested to speak and was invited to do so by Cllr Lintill. He spoke 
in favour of joining the group. He requested clarification of whether the council would 
join as a collaborative organisation or as a key delivery authority (KDA) and what 
level of influence that would provide. He also asked why Northgate Car Park had 
been excluded. Mr Ballard explained that there are two levels of membership; the 
collaborative organisation or the KDA. The council would join in a collaborator 
capacity. He explained the difference would be that as a collaborator there would 
not necessarily be a position on the two working Boards. Any attendance to those 
Boards would be in a non-voting capacity. He added that Chichester District had 15 
sites proposed in the plans following community feedback via social media. With 
regard to Northgate Car Park he explained that there is currently a project looking at 
the design of the car park. Cllr Lintill asked whether that meant that once the work 
had been undertaken it could be considered. Mr Ballard confirmed that was the case 
whilst drawing members attention to the Sloe Fair Byelaw.  
 
Cllr Wilding asked whether the council would have a say in the position of the 
charging points in the car parks. Mr Ballard explained that if the council joined the 
contract then each proposed installation site would be subject  to negotiation with 
the contractor. If it was not possible to reach agreement on particular Council sites, 
the council would be able to install its own charging points using the funding agreed 
in the report.  
 
Cllr Taylor requested clarification of when the 15 year lease begins. Mr Ballard 
explained that each lease would begin at the point of the charge point being 
installed in any given car park in the scheme. It was therefore possible to have 
different leases for different car parks across the district.  
 
Cllr Lintill asked for more information on the profit share model outlined in the 
reports Executive Summary. Mr Ballard explained for every kilowatt sold across the 
network 1pence is put in a central pot. The pooled revenue is then divided up 
amongst the parties in the contract in ratio to the number of charge points that each 
hosts. Cllr Lintill asked whether the contractor would keep the charge points up-to-
date as required. Mr Ballard explained that it would be in Connected Kerb’s interest 
to do so in order to maximise their use, revenues and return on investment. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet resolves that the Council joins the West Sussex County Council 
concession contract for the planning, installation, operation and maintenance of an 
electric vehicle charging network. 
 
That Cabinet resolves that Parking Services retains the remaining £35,700 electric 
vehicle charging points budget to enable the installation of EVCP’s in new locations 
and/or the expansion of provision in existing locations whether the Council joins the 
WSCC contract or not and potentially in locations rejected by CK but where the 
Council wishes to see EVCP provision.  
  

24    Late Items  



 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr Adrian Moss be appointed to replace Cllr John-Henry Bowden on the 
Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel. 
  

25    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda items 10 and 
11. This was seconded by Cllr Taylor and agreed by the Cabinet with a vote to go 
into part II.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That with regard to agenda items 10 and 11 the public excluding the press should 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 
Members took a short break. 
  

26    Phase 2 of Coastal Partners; Transfer of Staff  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. 
 
Questions were received from Cllr Lintill, Cllr Briscoe and Cllr Sutton. Mrs Stevens 
provided responses.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendation as set out in section 2.1 of the report be approved. 
  

27    Recording Equipment in Committee Rooms  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Moss had requested to speak and was invited to do so by Cllr Lintill. He spoke 
in favour of recommendation but asked for clarification on a number of points raised 
by the report. Mrs Baines provided responses.  
 
Cllr Taylor and Cllr Sutton also provided comment. They supported the 
recommendation. Cllr Wilding provided a point of clarification.  
 



In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendation as set out in section 2.1 of the report be approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.28 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


